

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LORETTA E. LYNCH, ATTORNEY GENERAL, PETITIONER

*v.*

LUIS RAMON MORALES-SANTANA

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

*Principal Deputy Assistant*

*Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

*Deputy Solicitor General*

SARAH E. HARRINGTON

*Assistant to the Solicitor*

*General*

DONALD E. KEENER

ANDREW C. MACLACHLAN

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Reasons for granting the petition .....	8
A. The court of appeals erred in holding that the challenged statutory provisions violate the equal protection component of the Fifth Amendment's Due Process Clause.....	9
B. The court of appeals exceeded its constitutional and statutory authority by extending U.S. citizenship to respondent .....	24
C. The Second Circuit's decision directly conflicts with a decision of the Ninth Circuit .....	29
Conclusion .....	31
Appendix A — Court of appeals order (Dec. 1, 2015).....	1a
Appendix B — Court of appeals opinion (Nov. 14, 2014).....	3a
Appendix C — Board of Immigration Appeals decision (Mar. 3, 2011) .....	42a
Appendix D — Immigration judge decision (Sept. 28, 2000).....	45a
Appendix E — Statutory provisions.....	50a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977) .....	11, 12
<i>Flores-Villar v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 210 (2011).....	8
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893) .....	10
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954) .....	11
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	10
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) .....	16, 25
<i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988).....	27

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	11
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983) .....	22
<i>M—, In re</i> , 4 I. & N. Dec. 440 (B.I.A. 1951) .....	19
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998).....	4, 10, 12, 21, 25, 27
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) .....	4, 12, 13, 22, 24, 27
<i>Parham v. Hughes</i> , 441 U.S. 347 (1979).....	22
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	11
<i>Rogers v. Bellei</i> , 401 U.S. 815 (1971) .....	9, 10, 29
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975).....	22
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	11
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	11
<i>United States v. Flores-Villar</i> , 536 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2008), aff'd by an equally divided Court, 564 U.S. 210 (2011).....	7, 30
<i>United States v. Ginsberg</i> , 243 U.S. 472 (1917) .....	27
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898) ...	9, 10

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I:

§ 8, Cl. 4 .....

2, 10, 30

Amend. V:

Due Process Clause.....

9

Amend. XIV:

Naturalization Clause .....

10

Act of Oct. 10, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-432, § 3,

92 Stat. 1046 .....

13

Immigration and Nationality Act, ch. 477, 66 Stat.

163 (8 U.S.C. 1101 *et seq.*) .....

2

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Tit. III:	
ch. 1, § 309(c), 66 Stat. 239 .....	17
8 U.S.C. 1401 (1958) .....	6
8 U.S.C. 1401 .....	3, 13
8 U.S.C. 1401(a) (1958) .....	14, 15
8 U.S.C. 1401(a)(3) (1958) .....	2, 13, 14
8 U.S.C. 1401(a)(7) (1958) .....	3, 5, 15, 24
8 U.S.C. 1401(c) .....	13
8 U.S.C. 1401(g) .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1409 (1958) .....	3, 26
8 U.S.C. 1409(a) (1958) .....	4, 5, 26
8 U.S.C. 1409(a) .....	4
8 U.S.C. 1409(c) (1958) .....	4, 5, 14, 15, 16, 26
8 U.S.C. 1421(d) (1958) .....	27
Immigration and Nationality Act Amendments of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-653, 100 Stat. 3655:	
§ 12, 100 Stat. 3657 .....	3
§13(b), 100 Stat. 3657 .....	4
Immigration Technical Corrections Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-525, § 8(r), 102 Stat. 2619 .....	3
Nationality Act of 1940, ch. 876, 54 Stat. 1137:	
Tit. I, ch. II:	
§ 201(g), 54 Stat. 1139 .....	18
§ 205:	
54 Stat. 1139 .....	18
54 Stat. 1139-1140 .....	17
54 Stat. 1140 .....	18

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
Letter from Cordell Hull, Secretary of State, to Samuel Dickstein, Chairman, Comm. on Immi- gration & Naturalization (Mar. 27, 1933), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in Relating to Naturalization and Citizenship Sta-</i> <i>tus of Children Whose Mothers Are Citizens of the</i> <i>United States, and Relating to the Removal of Cer-</i> <i>tain Inequalities in Matters of Nationality: Hear-</i> <i>ings Before the House Comm. on Immigration and</i> <i>Naturalization</i> , 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933) .....	23
Hugh Massey, <i>UNHCR and De Facto Statelessness</i> (2010), <a href="http://www.unhcr.org/4bc2ddeb9.pdf">http://www.unhcr.org/4bc2ddeb9.pdf</a> .....	18
<i>Relating to Naturalization and Citizenship Status</i> <i>of Children Whose Mothers Are Citizens of the</i> <i>United States, and Relating to the Removal of Cer-</i> <i>tain Inequalities in Matters of Nationality: Hear-</i> <i>ings Before the House Comm. on Immigration and</i> <i>Naturalization</i> , 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933) .....	23, 24
Durward V. Sandifer, <i>A Comparative Study of Laws</i> <i>Relating to Nationality at Birth and to Loss of Na-</i> <i>tionality</i> , 29 Am. J. Int'l L. 248 (1935) .....	20, 21
S. Rep. No. 1137, 82d Cong., 2d Sess. (1952) .....	17, 19
<i>To Revise and Codify the Nationality Laws of the</i> <i>United States Into a Comprehensive Nationality</i> <i>Code: Hearings Before the House Comm. on Im-</i> <i>migration and Naturalization</i> , 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945) .....	20, 21
United Nations, <i>A Study of Statelessness</i> (1949), <a href="http://www.unhcr.org/3ae68c2d0.pdf">http://www.unhcr.org/3ae68c2d0.pdf</a> .....	18
